
Tram Questionaire. 

Question 1 I was a Conservative Councillor for 16 years from 1996 to 2012. 

I was in opposition for the entire peri,od of my being a councilor. 

The cul.ture of the ruling groupie Labour then Lib. Dern was not to share information 

about anything and it was ,only by questions we could find out anything .. 

Many searching qustions were dismissed because of corn.fide.ntiaJity we could not be 
told 

They hid behind the Directors responsibility to protect The Company. 

I served on committes Urban regeneration, Planning, L.icencing,Appeals, never on 

Trans.portation. So I had no remit on Trams 

Question 2. 

The tram p .roject briefings given to our group were al,! positive. 

My recollection was that the council were to build up to 30,000ho.mes on the Granton 

W.aterfront,the development was to inclu.de Hotels casindls .and a board.walk round as 

far as Trinity T.h.e development of that size and scope would require a ''rapid 

transport system'' which oruly a tram s,ystem was th,e answer 

l assume that the laibour Group had caUed for professional advice and clear cost 

implications. Opposition councilors were not involved a:t that stage. 

We ere told that the best protessional advice was that the project was to cost arou.nd 

the . i:1-50 million and the Scottish Government were to provide £500 million allo?.•ing 

for a· . 0 million contingency fund.. Our group d.ecide to support the project. 

Question3I have no comm.eats rather than we were going ahead with a fully funded 

project at no risk to the public purse. 

Question4 It gradually became clear th.at she start of the problems when people 

who had been appointed to the board (TIE?) were abandoning the board. 
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Then it was fou,nd out that the contract rather than being awarded to one contractor 
with the co.ntractor carrying the risik of overrun the c,ontract was split into seve.ral 
Different contractors. 

A Director of a la,·,ge Civil engineering ,company said to me that it was amateurs 
dealing with a project which was beyond, their understanding of 1najor projects .. 

I understand that Bilfinger did not have to lay one rail until al'I other contra.cts were 
completed so th.ey sat on th.ei.r hands doing 110 work whilst the MUDFA contract 
slowed down and down. 

I underst.and and tl1is only came to light long afte,r that the Utility companies used the 
tram proj!ect to their a.d.vantage ie when service pipes and wires were uncover,ed if 
they were rusty or weak the tram p·roj.ect had, to repl.ace up to an agreed distance say 
75 meters. The utility company after t.hi.s distance would then be responsible. What 
they di.d.(,and this is hearsay) they said all. service pipes ,wires etc required 
replacement up to the limit then said. the pipes were Ok so the tram project ,carr:ies the 
full cost of pipe replacement 

Question4 I have n .o in.formation on the dispute ex.cept wh.at was, printed in 
Newspaper 

Questions I have no knowledge of the Mar Hall mediation. 

Question 6 I only had the outsiders view that directors (EO Ewan Brown). were 
deserting tile project. Which did not bring any confi.dence as the project timetable 
slipped. 

Question7 No matter l1ow hard t11e opposition tried. to extract information is was 
impossible to get the tru.th 'for the reasons state.d previ.011Sl.y. Con.fidentiallity and 
sensitive commercialteasons. 

Question8 My recollections was that TIE were in overall control of the project 

Question9 As stated previously the splitting of the project betwee.n several 
contractors and very poorly drawn up cont.ract by councilors wh.o had n.o experi.ence 
of a contract of this size and co.mplexity ... Very few council ors have business 

• 

experience . 

Question 10 As already stated a fixed price contract with one con.tractor, wh.o was 
respons.ble for any over runs it woul.d have been. on tim.e an.d in budget ... Ye·S there 
was a 50miIIion ,contin.g,ency which could have bee.a used 

• 

Question 11 The consequencies of the Tram project are a very ba.d international view 
of Ed.i n burgh and. its reputation not t,o ment ·ion a huge adrutiooal burden on Edinburgh 
Tax payers which will last for years 

Question 11 NO 
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Edinburgh Tram Inquiry, 
edi n but9t1trami nqu iry.org 

· Floor 1, Waverley Gate 
2-4 W,aterloo Place 

Edinburgh EH1 3EG 
www.edinbu rg l1tra m inquiry .org 

Questions for ,co,uncillors 

August 2016 

This questionna,ire 1has been designed to 91ather evidence about Councillors' 
invo1l,vernent and know;ledge of the Edinbu,rg,h Trams Project. The questionnaire 
conta1ins 12 questi;ons and, for g,u.idan.ce, a list o,f issues that may assist you in 
answer,ing these question's. P,lease· i,gnore any que.stions a'nd issues which you fe·el 
dio not apply to you, for example, questions that relate to a period when you were not 
se1rving as a Councillor of the City of Ed,inburgh Council. 

If y,ou have recei1ved the qu,estionnaire in pa,p,er-forn1at but wou 1ld ilike to provide an 
electronic response please contact evidence@edinburghtraminguiry.org ,and we will 
send yo,u the electronic version. 

Your details 

In order for the evidence to be an,ailysed ,and tak.en forwar·d by the Inquiry we require 
som:e information about you. 

As you are responding as a C911qcillor (or ex-Co,uncillor) yau,r name and ward will :be 
published, but your pos,tal address, postcode, telephone number and eimail address 
wilil not !be pu,blished. 

Ward 
• 

Period that you were a Councill,or 

Surna.me 

Fore.name 

Postal Address 

Postcode 

Tele,phone 
-

Email 

What will happen to your response 

Y,our answers will be considered 1by the ln,quiry and, will form part of the record of the 
lnqui,ry 

All of the written evidence, unless deemed offensive or inappropriat.e, which is 
submitted thro'u,gh thi1s process wilil also be 1published on the Inquiry's we,bs,ite at 
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• 

so,me po,int, either duri,ng the l11quiry proceedings or when the Inquiry Repo .rt is 
issued. 

The Inquiry team may wish to explore the evidence you 1h,ave provided in more detail. 
They may wislh to contact yo,u following1 completion of this questionnaire to take a 
statemeint from you, and you may be invited to give eviden,ce at an oral hearing. 
However, not everyone who submits written evidence at this sta.ge will be inv,ited to 
p.rovidle m,ore 1i11formatio,n, and participation at any oral hearings would be by 
invitation only. 

Questions 

Please refer to the guidance to assist yo,u in answering these questions. 

1. Please provide a.n overview of your dut:ies and responsibi.lities as a Councillor? 

2. 

Please also provide an overvi:ew of any duties and responsib1ilities you had in 
relation to the Edinburgh, Trams, Project. 

[Please insert extra pa,ges j,f required] 

Do you have any co·m,ments on the trams project during. the initial proposals 
stage 1(i.e. between 2000 an1d 2006)? 

[Please contin.ue 011 addition,al pages if required] 
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3. Do you have any comments on the trams project in relation to events between 
May 2007 and the signing, of the infrastructure contra,ct in May 2008? 

[Please continue on additional pages if required] 

4. IDo you have any ,corn1rnents on even,ts after May 2008, incl,ud,ing, i,n1 parti1cul1ar, 
in relat,ion to the dis1pute that arose with the inf 1rastructur·e consortiu1rn? 

• 

[Please conitinue ,on additio11al pag,es if required] 

Page 3 o,f 12 
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5. Do you ,h.ave any comments in relation to the sett'lement agreement reached at 
the Mar Hall med ,iatio11 in Mar,ch 2011, and fi1nalised later that year? 

• 

• 

[P'lease continue on additional pages if requi,red]! 

6. Do you have a1ny comme1n,ts on the project management ,or gove1rna,n,ce of the 
t,rams project? 

1 [Please continue on additional pages if requ1ired] 

• 

Page 4 of 12 
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7 .  Do y1ou have any comments on the reporti11g of information relating to the trams 
project to C,o,u,nci l lors? 

• 

[Please continue on additional pag,es 1if requ i red] 
• 

,8, . Which body o,r organisation do you consider was u lltimately responsible fo,r 
ensu1ring that the trams project was delivered on time and within budget? 

• 

• 

[Please continue o,n additional pages if required] 

Page 5 of 12  
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9' . What do you consider were the m1a.in reasons for the fa i lure to del iver the project 
in  the t ime; with. in t!he budget and, to the exten,t projected? 

• 

:[P lease co.ntinue on additio,nal ,pages 1if required] 

1 0. Do you have any comments on how these fai lures mig:ht have been avoided? 

[Please co;ntinu1e on add itional' pages i·f requ i red] 

�")age 6 of 1 2  
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1 1 .  What do you, consid'er a re the main consequences of t'he fa i lure to deliver the 
tra.ms project in the ti,me, within the budg,et and to th,e extent p rojected? 

• 

• 

• 

[Pl1ease continue on add itional pages if required] 

1 2 . Are tihe,re any other comments you wou 1ld l ike to make that fa.I I  with in the 
l nq,u i iry's Terms of Reference a.nd which have not already been covered in your  
answers to the above q uestion.s? (The Te,rms o,f IRefer,e,nce ca,n be fou 1nd on the 
Jnquiry's website) 

• 

• 

[Pleas,e ,continue o,n, additiona l  pages if requ i red] 
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Guida.nee : 

Possib le issues to consider in  your response 

Yo,ur duties and responsibil ities 

1 .  I t  wou
i

ld be helpful if you could set out the dates you served as a Councillor, 
the Wa.rd you represented , the ,political party �if any) you were a member of 
and any positions in CEC you held (e.g. membership of comm:ittees , Gr,oup 
Leader etc)? 

2. Were you a member of the Tram Project Board , TIE Ltd or TEL Ltd? If so , 
please provide dates. 

3. Do you consider that you ,  or other Councillors, ha.d any relevant qualif ,ications 
or experience that assisted when tak1ing d1ecisions 1relating1 to the Edinb'urg:h 
Tran1s Project? Did you receive any training 01r guidance in that regard? Do 
you c,o,nsider that any such tra.ini·ng and guidance would 1 have been helpful? If 
yo·u were given somie trai.n.ing was it ·sufficient to enable you to fully ,consider 
the is·sues r,elating to the tra1rns p,roject that were brought before the Council? 
I f  1not wihat was missing? 

4. Did the tact that not all members/political p.arties supported the tram,s proj ,ect 
cause a,ny problems or d ifficulties (and , if so, in what way)?' 

!initial proposatis 1(2000 to 2006) 

5. What were yo ,ur views o,n the creation, of TIE to deliver the var,ious projects 
forming part of the Council 's New Transport Initiative, ,inclluding the Edinburg1h, 
Trams Project? W1hat was your un: dersta.nding of how CEC would , and did , 
exercise control over Tl ·E? Did you ha.ve any c.oncerns in relation to these 
matters? 

6,. Various dr,aft Business Cases and STAG (Scottish Transport Appra.isal 
Guidance) appraisals were produced between 200.2 and 2006. Did you have 
any views on these documents including , for exampl,e, the various estiirnaties 
f:or th,e project and the allowance for risk? 

7. The Council d·ecided in January 2006 to build the tram network in phases, 
with a first phase to be built from Ed inburg:h Airport to Leith Wate,rfront. What 
was your u1nderstanding of the reason1 for that decision? Wh,at were your 
views? 

8. What was your understanding of the procurement strategy for the· trams 
project including, in particwlar, the aims of the procurem:ent strategy, the 
extent to which ,design and utility d 1iversions would be complete before the 
infrastructure works commenced and the extent to which the .inf ,rastructure 
contract would be a fixed ,price contract? 

Page 8 of 1 2  
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Events between May 2007 and May 2008 

9. Fol lowing loca. l government e lections in May 2007 the administration O·f the 
Co·uncil changed from a La.bo1u r  ad1m in ist;ration to a L,i·bera

1
l Demo.c.rat/SNP  

coalition. Do you consider that that had any effect on  the trams p roject (and , if 
so, in what way)? 

1 0. Fol lowing nati1on,a l  elections in May 2007 , a.nd a vote in the Scottish 
Parliament, the SNP go;ver.nrnent announced that funding from Transport 
Scotland fo1r the trams project would be capped at £500m. What was you ·r 
awareness a.nd understanding of the extent to. which the capping of the grant 
from central gover:nment represented an  increased: risk for CEC? What was 
your  understand ing of the s.teps taken by CEC fol lowing the cappin.g of the 
g !rant to address, qua1n,tify and mitigate any increased risk? 

1i 1 .  The Co,uinci l 's approval was sought in  October and December 2 ·007 for the 
Final  Busi1n.ess ·Case for the t,rams project. I n  general ,  what were you r  views 
on the Final Business Case? 

1 2 . W.hat was your  understand ing in  late 2007 of the extent to which design and 
uti l :ity wo,rks were complete? What was your understanding of any d ifficulties 
that could: a rise from incomplete design and uti l ity d iversion works and how 
a ny such d1ifficrulti.es w-ou:ld be add ressed? 

1 3 . What was your understanding in  late 2007 of th,e extent to which the 
i1nfrastructure contract was a fixed p rice co·ntract? What w.as the basis of your 
underst.anding? How important to you was it th,at the infrastructure contract 
was a fixed price contra.et? To what extent l if at alil ,  d. id your  understand, ing in 
that reg:a rd influence yowr vote on whether the trams proj,ect should proceed:? 

14. What was your understa.nding of the al l.owan,ce for risk made by T IE/CEC 
( including the amouint of the risk a llowa.nce and the main r:isks a l lowed for)? 

1 5 . I n  early 2008 there were various increases in  the price of the infrastructu .re 
contract. What was your understand ing, of the reasons for these increases? 

1 6. Th.e infrastr,uctu ,re contract was signed in May 2008. What was you r  
understanding at th,at time of (i) which party bore the risks arising fro.m a.ny 
incomplete design and util ity d ivers ion works,. (i i) the extent to which the 
i,nfrastructure contract was a fixed pri!ce contract and ( i i i )  the extent t;o wh ich 
the a irn1s of the procurement strategy had been met? 

The d 1ispute (May 2 1008 onwards) 

1 7 .  I n  genera l ,  what info 1rmation were you g iv,en. as  to the progress made with the 
design,  uti l ity d iversion and i.nfrastructu re· works after May 2008? Were y,ou 
g iven prog1ress reports or :revised estimates of risk? 

1 8 . When, and how, did you first become aware of the ·d is1pute between TIE and 
the infrastructure con,sorti um, BSC? What was you r understand ing of the 
nat.ure of the d ispute and the reason(s) for the d ispute? What were your views 
on t.he d ispu,te, including wh1ich party or parties were p rimarily responsib,le for 
the d ispute a rising? What was the basis ,of you r  understanding of these 
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matters? 1Did your views on these matters chang,e at ariy time (and , if so ,  
when and why)? 

1 9 . A d.ispute arose in respect of track l'aying works due to commence at Pri:nces 
Street in  fe 1

bruary 2009. W1hat were you told about the Pri 1nces Street dis.pute 
and the agreen1ent to resolve that dispute? What were your views? 

20 .  What was your understa.nding of, and views a,n , TI E's strategy to resolve the 
dispute? To wha.t extent, if at a1l l1 , did you consider that that str.ategy had been 
a,pproved by the Council? 

2 1 .  What were you told about the use of the contract d ispute resolution 
procedures includi,ng ,  in particular, t .he r.efe1rral of certain of th;e d isputes to 
adjudicatio1n? W1h1at were you told about the outcome of these procedures 
i,ncludi 1ng ,  in particuilar whethe1r the outcomes were more fav,ourable to TIE or 
to BSC? What was the basis of your understanding of th,ese matters? 

22. What were your views on the letters sent by BSC ,directly ·to Council1 mem ibers 
in 20,1 O? 

23. I n  late 201 0 the Council were p rovid,ed with a refreshed Business Case, which 
r,ecommended bui'lding a l ine from the Airport to St Andrew Sq,uare .  What 
were, your views on that proiposal? 

24 . At a Council meeting i n  December 201 0 an amendmen,t was ipassed to 
request a review of the updated Buslness Case b,y a special ist public 
transport com1pany wi,th no p revio,us involveme,nit with the tr,ams p roject. What 
was your understanding as to why mem,bers requested that review? 

The Mar Hall.I med,iation in Ma,rch 201 1 

25. What were your  views on the proposals for mediation that took p lace at Mar 
H,al l  in March 201 1 ?  To what extent, if at a l l ,  were Council lors consulted ,on , or 
had an in,put into, CECITI E's strategy for the m.ed iatio:n?  

26 .  What were yo 1u t"o ld about the outcome of the mediation? W,hat were yo 1u·r 
views? 

27 . What did you ,u nde,rstand to be the ma.in  changes brought about as a resu lt of 
the mediation? 

28 .  Do you cons.icier that you were provided with adequate brief;ing in  relation to 
the mediation , botl1 before and afte 1r the med iation? 

29.  What was your understand ing of, and. views on ,  the Council,'s decision in  ·late 
201 1 t,o bui ld a l ine from the A:i rport t.o 1Haymarket before, shortly afterwa,rds, 
voting to bui ld a l ine from the Airport to St Andrew Square/York PI.ace? 

30 . What were you r views on the settlement agreement reached in September 
20, 1 1 ?  
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Project 1managem,ent and governa,nce 

31. Wh.at d,id you understand to be the respective roles and responsibilities of 
CEC, TIE, TEL, the Tram Project Board and Transpo 1rt Scotland in relation to 
the trams pr ,oject? 

32 . Do you have any views on whether membe:rs a,nd officers of CEC shou,ld have 
been more activ,ely involved 1in th ,e project? Did you hold these views at the 
time or later? roo you consider that members and officers of CEC exercised 
·effective ov,ersight and control over the trams p,roject (a.nd, if not, why not)? 

33.  Did you have any concerns at ,any time in relation to the perfo,rmance of any 
of t:he bodies i1nvolved 1in the p'roject management or governance of the trams 
project , or the senior personnel in any of these bodies? If so, what were your 
concerns? Did you report or discuss any such concerns with a;nyone (and, if 
so, with whom and what was their respo1nse)? 

Reporting 

34. Which, official or officials in CEC were respo,n:sible for advi'sing co,uncillors o·f 
develop1ments 1relating t!o the trams p,roject, in,clu1d ing explaining the r,isks and 
l;iabilities of the 'Council arising f ,rom the project? 

35.  Were issues reilating to the project discussed separately or in the cour,se o.f 
other Council bus,iness? Do you co11sider th,at there was sufficient time at 
Coun,ci!l meetings to dliscuss and consider the project? Did you have a free 
vote in relation to matters relat,ing to the trams project or were you req'uired or 
encou1raged to vote along party lines? 

36. How were you, as a Co,u,ncillor, kept info, rmed of deve,lopments relating to the 
tra:ms proj,ect? 

37. Did other ,council m,embers (including the Council Leader, the Finance and 
Tra.nsport Conveners and 1Group Leaders) receive separate briefings on the 
project? If so, did they, in tur.n, k ,eep you i1nformed? 

38. W,hat was yo!ur understa:ndi'ng about the level of information that you requ'ired 
befo1re taking a decision in respect of the trams project? 

39. In  gene!ral, do you consider, that Council mem,bers were provided with1 
sufficient information in relation to the trams project? Do you consider that 
members were advised in suffic'ient detail of developments i 1n relation t,o the 
trams project? 'Were members provided with any guidance (eg on financial 
and or technical matt,ers) to assist them in coming to decisions? Was 
informatior, and adv1ice provided in a clear and1 intell.igib:le form? Did you have 
the opportu:ni.ty to request further information, or seek furt'he :r gu1idance, advice 
or clarification and, if so, by what means? Did you ever ma ike such a request 
and, if so, what was the response? 'Do you ,consider that the i ,nformation and 
advice provided to members was accurat·e? Did you have any ,concerns in 
relatio .n to t,hese 1natters? If so, did you express these concerns to others (and 
w:hat was thei,

1

r res.ponse)? 
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40. To what extent did concerns over con1mercial confidential ity affect the 
info rmatio,n p 1·avided to and fron1 Cou:nci l memibers? What ste,ps were taken to 
add ress a.1ny such concerns? Do you consider that conceirns in  relation to 

commercial confidentia l ity adversely affected Council'lors' understand ing of 
the p roject ( including the p roblems that arose) a.nd thei r  ab ,i l ity to take 
informed decisions? 

4 1 .  Wh,at was your u nderstand,ing in  rel'ation to t,he extent t.o which in,for,mati.on 
provid,ed to Council members der,ive.d f1rom TI E and the extent to which it was 
produced or  checked ;by Council officers? 

42 . H,ow did you report matters relating to the trams p .roject to your constituents?' 
Did your  constituents report con,cerns relating to the trams project to you ?  If 
so, how and what steps d idl you take to add ress y,our constituents' concerns? 

43. To what extent, if at al l ,  was your  understanding of, and v,iews on ,  the trams 
project i 1nformed by what was reported in  the media? 

Cost overru n and consequences 

44. When,  an,d how, d id you fi.rst become aware that there was l ikely to be a 
sig,n ificant cost overrun ,  includi.ng that the total cost of the p roject was l ikel'y to 
exceed £545m? What d id you un,dersta,nd to be the :main reason, (s) for that 
over,run? 

• 

45 .  What was you,r understanding fo:1 1owing the Mar Hal l med iation as to how the 
add itional contribution by the Counci l  wou ild be fi,nanced , including the 
d ifferent ninancin,g options? What was your un,derstanding about the effect that 
was l 1ikely to, ha.ve on, the Co,uncil 's fin,a,n,ces and ex;pend iture ,  i nclud ing on 
services a1nd capita l p.rojects etc? 

46. Do you co,nsider that Council lo,rs were kept prope,rly informed of the risk of a 
cost overrun t,h roughout the project, including the l i kely amount of the 
overrun? 

4 7 .  Wha.t do  you consider to be the main conseq'uences ,of the fai lure to del ive,r 
the trams project in the t ime, with, in the budget and to the extent projected, 
both on yo,ur constituents and more general l'y? 

48.  To what extent d id the shorten,ed l ine result in the p roject fai l i n,g t,o. meet the 
objectives and benefits set out in, the F ina l  Busi11ess Case? 

• 

49 . What was the effect o.f the add itiona l  .borrowing :by CEC for t ihe tram,s project 
on  th1e Counc:i l 's finainces and expend iture, inclu,d ing on services and capita! 
p rojects etc .?  
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